ENGLISH

General note

The data and recommendations spec-
ified in all the instructions supplied,
and in all other related instructions,
must always be observed in order to avoid hazardous situa-
tions and the risk of possible injury or damage.

These instructions are augmented by supplementary instruc-
tions (yellow), which contain additional information on the safe-
ty measures for electrical machines and devices. The latter
instructions thus augment all submitted instructions and all other
related instructions.

Furthermore, the pertinent national, local and plant-specific
regulations and requirements should be kept in mind!
Special designs and other versions may vary in technical
details! If in doubt, be sure to contact the manufacturer, quot-
ing the type designation and serial number, or have mainte-
nance work done by one of SIEMENS Service Centres.

/\ WARNING

NOTE: Fig. 2 ... (Spare Parts) see Annex page 29

1 Description
1.1 Application

The motors are suitable for operation in dusty and damp environ-
ments. The insulation is tropicalized. If they are properly stored or
installed outdoors, special weatherproofing measures are not usu-
ally required.

Measuring-surface sound-pressure level at 50 Hz
(DIN EN 21 680 Part 1)
1LG4, 1LG6  approx. 51 to 76 dB(A)

1.2 Construction and mode of operation

The 1LG4 and 1LG6 motors are standardly self-ventilated with
own fans. In addition to that the 1LG motors are optionally either
without an own fan (such as fan motors with cooling by means of
a separate fan arranged on the shaft end) or with external coolling
(option G17). The 1PP4 and 1PP6 motors are equipped with own
cooling without any fan.

The feet on foot-mounted motors are cast integrally with the motor
casing or they can be optionally bolted onto the casing (option
K11 / see fig. 2).

Rearranging the feet (e.g. for changing the position of the terminal
box) is possible for options K09, K10 and K11. The bores and
surfaces, necessary for this purpose, are already machined in a
corresponding way.

Where motors with brake are concerned (e.g. option G26), take
into consideration also the brake operating instructions!

These instructions are valid in addition to the operating instruc-
tions of the given motor type. They are not valid for motors of
EEx e series.

2 Operation

Before starting any work on the ma-
chine, be sure to isolate it from the
power supply.

/I\ WARNING

2.1  Transport, storage

The motors should always be lifted at both lifting eyes during
transport.

For lifting machine sets (such as built-
on gearboxes, fan units), always use
the lifting eyes or lifting pegs provid-
ed! Machine sets may not be lifted by
suspending the individual machines! Check the lifting capac-
ity of the hoist!

/\ WARNING

If, after delivery, the motors are stored for more than 3 years under
favourable conditions (kept in a dry place free from dust and vibra-
tion) prior to commissioning, the bearings should be regreased.

Under unfavourable conditions, this period is considerably short-
er.

If necessary, the insulation resistance of the winding should be
checked, see Section 2.5.

2.2 Installation

After installation, screwed-in lifting eyes should either be removed
or tightened down.

In the case of motors with shaft end facing upwards or down-
wards, measures must be taken to ensure that no water can pen-
etrate into the upper bearing.

In the case of terminal boards with 6 terminals, the top part of the
terminal box can be turned through 4 x 90 degrees. For terminal
boards with 9 terminals, it can be turned through 180 degrees.

Quiet running

Stable foundations or mounting conditions, exact alignment of the
motors and a well-balanced transmission element are essential
for quiet vibration-free running. If necessary, shims should be in-
serted under the motor feet to prevent strain, or the whole rotor
and transmission element should be balanced.

2.3 Balancing, transmission elements

A suitable device should always be used for fitting and removing
the transmission elements (coupling halves, pulleys, pinions) (Fig.
7).

As standard, the rotors are dynamically balanced with the half
featherkey inserted.

The type of balance is marked on the drive end of the shaft (shaft
end face):

(H = balanced with half featherkey)

(F = balanced with whole featherkey)

When fitting the transmission element, keep the type of bal-
ance in mind!

Balance with half featherkey

Poor running characteristics can arise in the case of transmission
elements having a length ratio of hub length | to length of shaft end
I, < 0.8 and running at speeds of > 1500 rev/min (see Fig. 8). If
necessary, re-balancing should be carried out, e.g. the part of the
featherkey T, that protrudes from the transmission element and
above the shaft surface should be cut back.

The usual measures should be taken
to guard transmission elements from
touch. If a motor is started up without
transmission element attached, the
featherkey should be secured to prevent it being thrown out.

/N WARNING

2.4 Electrical connection

Check to see that system voltage and frequency agree with the
data given on the rating plate. Voltage or frequency deviations of
+5% (for TMEB, frequency deviations of +3%) from the rated val-
ues are permitted without the necessity of derating the output.
Connection and arrangement of the terminal links must agree with
the diagram provided in the terminal box. Connect the earthing

conductor to the terminal with the marking (D).

Wherever terminal clips are used (for example, to DIN 46282),
arrange the conductors so the clips are virtually level, i.e. not
tilted when tightened. This method of connection means that
the ends of single conductors must be bent in the shape of a
U or be fitted with a cable lug (see Fig. 3.1). This also applies
to the green-yellow protective earthing conductor and the outer
earthing conductor (see Fig. 3.2).

Please refer to Fig. 4 for tightening torques for terminal bolts and
nuts (except for terminal strips).

Ausgabe / Edition N14-0202
© Siemens AG 2000 All Rights Reserved
Siemens AG

Bestell-Nr. / Order No. 35037000000057

DEUTSCH/ENGLISH/FRANCAIS/ESPANNOL/ITALIANO/SVENSKA/CESKY/MO PYCCKW



ENGLISH

2.5 Checking the insulation resistance

The insulation resistance of the windings must be measured prior
to initial startup of the machine, after long periods of storage or
standstill (approx. 6 months).

While the measurement is being tak-
en and immediately afterwards, some
of the terminals carry dangerous volt-
ages and must not be touched.

/\ WARNING

Insulation resistance
- The minimum insulation resistance of new, cleaned or re-
paired windings with respect to ground is 10 MOhm.

- The critical insulation resistance R_, is calculated first by mul-
tiplying the rated voltage U,, e.g. 0.69 kV AC, with the constant
factor (0.5 MOhm/kV):

R, =0.69 kV * 0.5 MOhm/kV = 0.345 MOhm.

crit
Measurement
The minimum insulation resistance of the windings to ground is
measured with 500 V DC. The winding temperature should then
be 25°C + 15 °C.
The critical insulation resistance should be measured with 500
V DC with the winding at operating temperature.

Checking

If the minimum insulation resistance of a new, cleaned or re-
paired machine, which has been stored or at standstill for a pro-
longed period of time, is less than 10 MOhm, this may be due to
humidity. The windings must then be dried.

After long periods of operation, the minimum insulation resist-
ance may drop to the critical insulation resistance. As long as
the measured value does not fall below the calculated value of the
critical insulation resistance, the machine may continue in op-
eration. If it does, the machine must be stopped immediately.

The cause must be determined, and the windings or winding sec-
tions repaired, cleaned or dried as necessary.

2.6 Commissioning

NOTE: Where the torque is very uneven (the drive of a piston-type
compressor, for example), the inevitable result is a non-sinusoidal
motor current, whose harmonics can lead to excessive system
perturbation or excessive electromagnetic interference.

In the case of converter-fed motors, high-frequency current or volt-
age harmonics in the motor cables can give rise to electromagnet-
ic interference. That is why the use of shielded cables is recom-
mended.

Before commissioning, check that:

- The minimum insulation resistances are adhered to

- The rotor turns freely without rubbing

- The motor is properly assembled and aligned

- The transmission elements are correctly adjusted (e.g. belt ten-
sion) and the transmission element is suitable for the given op-
erating conditions

- All electrical connections, mounting screws and connecting ele-
ments are properly tightened and fitted

- All protective conductors are properly installed

- Any auxiliaries that may be fitted (brakes, speedometer, sepa-
rate fan) are in working order

- Touch protection guards are installed around moving and live
parts

- The maximum speed n__ (see rating plate) is not exceeded.

NOTE: The maximum speed n___is the highest operating speed
permitted for short periods. It should be kept in mind that motor
noise and vibration are worse at this speed, and bearing life is
reduced.

/\ CAUTION

After motor installation, the brake, if
fitted, should be checked for proper
functioning.

It is not possible to formulate a complete check list. Other
checks may also be necessary!

3 Maintenance

Safety precautions

Before starting any work on the
motor or other equipment, particu-
larly before opening covers over
live or moving parts, the motor must be properly isolated
from the power supply. Besides the main circuits, any ad-
ditional or auxiliary circuits that may be present must also
be isolated.

The usual “5 safety rules” (as set forth in DIN VDE 0105)
are:

/\ WARNING

- Isolate the equipment

- Take effective measures to prevent reconnection
- Verify equipment is dead

- Earth and short-circuit

- Cover or fence off adjacent live parts

The precautions listed above should remain in force until
all maintenance work is finished and the motor has been
fully assembled.

NOTE: Where motors are fitted with closed condense water open-
ings, these should be opened from time to time to allow any accu-
mulated condense water to be drained away.

Condense water openings should always be at the lowest point of
the motor!

Fitting new bearings, grease lifetime, type of
grease

Under normal operating conditions, with horizontally mounted
motors and coolant temperatures up to 40 °C, the grease lifetime
should be:

- approx. 40,000 operating hours for speeds of 1500 rpm
- approx. 20,000 operating hours for speeds of 3000 rpm

Irrespective of the number of operating hours, the grease should
be renewed every 3 years because of ageing. In this case the
bearings should be dismounted, washed and newly greased. The
modifications with additional greasing are to be maintained ac-
cording to instructions on the lubricating data plate.

In the case of motors operating under special conditions, such as
vertical motor position, frequent operation at maximum speedn__,
heavy vibration, sudden load changes and frequent reversing op-
eration, the bearing should be changed at considerably more fre-
quent intervals than at the operating hours stated above.

The motors are standardly equipped with radial ball bearings of 62
... series or with option K36 - radial ball bearings of 63 ... series
which are provided with a cover plate (ZC3 version).

The cover plate is arranged on that side of the bearing facing the
frame (stator).

NOTE: Notice the cover plate arrangement and the bearing clear-
ance when changing the bearings because standard modifications
can differ from special motors!

The cover plate material should withstand temperatures from -
20 °C to +150 °C, e.g. polyacryl-rubber (ACM).

Type of grease for standard machines: (Fa. ESSO / UNIREX
N3); grease lifetime and lubrication intervals are valid for this type
of grease only.

Compensatory greases must conform to DIN 51825-KL3N at least.
In this case the lubrication intervals at KT > 25 °C are to be re-
duced.
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Special greases are introduced on the lubricating data plate.
Avoid mixing different types of grease!

Dismantle the motor to the extent necessary. Pull off the bearing
with a suitable device (see Fig. 6). Clean the journal! Clean the
bearing, or obtain a new one, and pack it with fresh grease.

Pack the bearing cavities flush with grease! The cover plate or
endshield is kept free of grease to prevent overgreasing.

Heat bearings evenly to about 80-100 ‘C and press on. Heavy
blows (such as with a hammer, ...) should be avoided.

Any worn sealing elements (such as shaft sealing ring, etc.) should
also be renewed.

If springless radial shaft sealing rings are used, the replacement
sealing rings must also be of the springless type.

Regreasing device
In the case of motors with regreasing device, take note of the
information given on the lubricating data plate!

Joint sealing

When reassembling machines with degree of protection IP55 or
higher (see rating plate), the bright surfaces of the joint between
the motor frame and the endshields should be coated with a suit-
able non-hardening sealing compound (such as Hylomar, Curil).

Plastic fan (frame sizes 180M ... 315L)

Plastic fans have two cast-on tabs that snap into the ring groove
on the shaft to prevent axial movement. Before the fan is pulled off
the shaft, these two tabs must be disengaged (screwdriver) and
held temporarily in that position, e.g. by inserting packing. In the
disc at the root of the blades, there are two openings for the claws
of an extractor whose central screw should press against the hub.
On delivery, these openings may be covered by a film of plastic
and later on they should be punched.

A suitable device should be used for pulling the fan off and press-
ing it back on. Hammer blows must be avoided to protect the bear-
ings.
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BG 180M . .. 250M 7.49

1LG4
1LG6

1.49

| *egL/
i \ ﬂ\m

P il __,l BG 200, BG 225,

Montage- Hilfsscheibe BG 250
Disc used as a fitting tool
fettfrei
ungreased
gefemi
greased —
Montagehinweise Y nur fir besondere Betriebsverhaltnisse
Fitting instructions for special operating conditions
Fig. 2 +
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BG 280S ... 315L 7.49

1LG4
1LG6

BG 280S - 315L

7.49

1.66
435 4.1
—
Montage- Hilfsscheibe
Disc used as a fitting tool
1.43
1.67
fettfrei
ungreased
gefemi
weased _
Montagehinweise Y nur fir besondere Betriebsverhaltnisse
Flg 3+ Fitting instructions for special operating conditions
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gk 330

5.84

5.83

5.51
5.70

5.52

5.10

5.94

5.95

5.96

5.44

5.03

5.90
5.91

5.84

5.83

5.70

5.51 —t— — 5.90

gt 320

5.67

5.66

Normteile sind nach Abmessung, Werkstoff und Oberflache
im freien Handel zu beziehen.

Standard commercially available parts are to be purchased
in accordance with the specified dimensions, material and
surface finish.

Les piéces normalisées peuvent étre obtenues dans le

commerce d'aprés leurs dimensions, le matériau et I'état
de surface.

Las piezas estandar se compraran en comercios del ramo
segun las dimensiones, material y superficie especificados.

Le parti standard sono reperibili sul mercato secondo le
dimensioni, il materiale e la finitura della superficie.

Normeradedetaljer kan erhallas i 6ppna handeln, och skall
specificeras betraffande storlek, material och ytbehandling.

Normované dily Ize podle rozmérl, materialu a povrchu
zakoupit volné v obchodech.

CTaHpapTHble AeTanu MOXKHO MOKYNWUTb B MarasuHax
COIacHo pasmepam, Matepuarty 1 NoBepxXHOCTU.

4.38 5.78

5.91 5.93 DIN 128

5.21 5.32

3.02 DIN 471

3.03

6.02 DIN 472 @
4.04 DIN 580 @
Fig. 2a

1.49 DIN 912 b4
1.66 1SO 4762 SV
411 @" >
6.30
6.25
1.50 DIN 931 DIN 933
4.39 ISO 4014 ISO 4017
5.79 & 14
5.90
5.92 <
5.98
5.31

DIN 7985

ISO 7048

4.40 DIN 125
D

3.38 DIN 6885 %
553 DIN 936 <>
ISO 4035 @’
5.66 EN 50262
5.67
DIN 625
1.60 Lagertyp: >

6.10 Type of bearing:
Type de roulement:
Tipo de cojinete:
Tipo di cuscinetto:
Lagertyp:
Typ loZiska:
Tvn noAwMnHuKa:
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gk 430

590 — @ i
5.91 4T '

N
597 — £

5.90
5.91

5.97

gt 420

Normteile sind nach Abmessung, Werkstoff und Oberflache
im freien Handel zu beziehen.

Standard commercially available parts are to be purchased
in accordance with the specified dimensions, material and
surface finish.

Les piéces normalisées peuvent étre obtenues dans le

commerce d'aprés leurs dimensions, le matériau et I'état
de surface.

Las piezas estandar se compraran en comercios del ramo
segun las dimensiones, material y superficie especificados.

Le parti standard sono reperibili sul mercato secondo le
dimensioni, il materiale e la finitura della superficie.

Normerade detaljer kan erhallas i ppna handeln, och skall
specificeras betraffande storlek, material och ytbehandling.

Normované dily Ize podle rozmért, materialu a povrchu
zakoupit volné v obchodech.

CTaHfapTHble AeTann MOXHO MOKyNTb B MarasuHax
COrnacHo pasmepam, Marepuarsy 1 noBepXxHOCTU.

438 578 @ 1.49 DIN 912 3.38 DIN 6885 %
5.91 5.93 DIN 128 . -
5.21 5.32 1.66 ISO 4762
4.1
6.30
6.25 553 DIN 936 e
ISO 4035 ,
3.02 DIN 471
3.03 1.50 DIN 931 DIN 933
4.39 1SO 4014 1SO 4017 5.66 EN 50262 ~
5.79 < & 5.67 @
5.90 )
5.92 N
5.98
6.02 DIN 472 5.31
DIN 7985 < DIN 625
ISO 7048 1.60 Lagertyp: >
~ 6.10 Type of bearing:
Type de roulement:
Tipo de cojinete:
Tipo di cuscinetto:
4.04 DIN 580 4.40 DIN 125 Q Lapgertyp:
5.36 Typ loZiska:
. Tun noawmnHuKa:
Fig. 2b
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gk 431

gt 421

Normteile sind nach Abmessung, Werkstoff und Oberflache
im freien Handel zu beziehen.

Standard commercially available parts are to be purchased
in accordance with the specified dimensions, material and
surface finish.

Les piéces normalisées peuvent étre obtenues dans le

commerce d’'aprés leurs dimensions, le matériau et I'état
de surface.

Las piezas estandar se compraran en comercios del ramo
segun las dimensiones, material y superficie especificados.

Le parti standard sono reperibili sul mercato secondo le
dimensioni, il materiale e la finitura della superficie.

Normeradedetaljer kan erhallas i 6ppna handeln, och skall
specificeras betraffande storlek, material och ytbehandling.

Normované dily Ize podle rozmérl, materialu a povrchu
zakoupit volné v obchodech.

CTaHfapTHble AeTanu MOXKHO MOKYNWUTb B MaraduHax
CcoImacHo pasmepam, Matepuarty 1 NoBepxHOCTU.

4.38 5.78

5.91 5.93 DIN 128

5.21 5.32

3.02 DIN 471

3.03

6.02 DIN 472 @
4.04 DIN 580 @
Fig. 2c

1.49 DIN 912 S b4
1.66 SO 4762 SV
4.11 " >
6.30
6.25
1.50 DIN 931 DIN 933
4.39 ISO 4014 ISO 4017
5.79 & 14
5.90
5.92 <
5.98
5.31

DIN 7985

1SO 7048

4.40 DIN 125
D

3.38 DIN 6885 %
553 DIN 936 <>
ISO 4035 @’
5.66 EN 50262
5.67
DIN 625
1.60 Lagertyp: >

6.10 Type of bearing:
Type de roulement:
Tipo de cojinete:
Tipo di cuscinetto:
Lagertyp:
Typ loZiska:
Tvn noAwMnHuKa:
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gt 520

gt 540

- for cable arrangements without lugs only terminal board
(5.10) from gt 540 possible

- fir Kabelschuhlosen AnschluB3! nur Klemmenbrett (5.10)
aus gt 540 zuléssig

Normteile sind nach Abmessung, Werkstoff und Oberflache
im freien Handel zu beziehen.

Standard commercially available parts are to be purchased
in accordance with the specified dimensions, material and
surface finish.

Les piéces normalisées peuvent étre obtenues dans le

commerce d'apres leurs dimensions, le matériau et I'état
de surface.

Las piezas estandar se compraran en comercios del ramo
segun las dimensiones, material y superficie especificados.

Le parti standard sono reperibili sul mercato secondo le
dimensioni, il materiale e la finitura della superficie.

Normerade detaljer kan erhallas i ppna handeln, och skall
specificeras betraffande storlek, material och ytbehandling.

Normované dily Ize podle rozmért, materialu a povrchu
zakoupit voIné v obchodech.

CTaHAapTHbIe AeTanu MOXHO MOKyNUTL B MarasuHax
cornacHo pasmepam, Marepuary 1 nosepXHOCTU.

4.38 5.78 1.49 DIN 912 4 3.38 DIN 6885
o1 59 DIN 128 166 SO 4762 ’\\\\“\ ' %
. . S
4.1 @‘
6.30
6.25 5.53 DIN 936 "
1SO 4035 /
3.02 DIN 471
3.03 1.50 DIN 931 DIN 933
4.39 1SO 4014 1SO 4017 5.66 EN 50262
Sk ®O
5.90 }
5.92 >
5.98
6.02 DIN 472 5.31
DIN 7985 < DIN 625
1.60 Lagertyp: >
I1SO 7048 N 6.10 Type of bearing:
Type de roulement:
Tipo de cojinete:
Tipo di cuscinetto:
4.04 DIN 580 4.40 DIN 125 Q L:gertyp:
5.36 Typ loZiska:
] Tun noawmnHuKa:
Fig. 2d
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gt 620

5.89

5.94

5.83

5.43

5.03

5.20
5.21
5.22

5.53

gt 640

- for cable arrangements without lugs only terminal board
(5.10) from gt 640 possible

- flr Kabelschuhlosen AnschluB3! nur Klemmenbrett (5.10)
aus gt 640 zuléssig

Normteile sind nach Abmessung, Werkstoff und Oberflache
im freien Handel zu beziehen.

Standard commercially available parts are to be purchased
in accordance with the specified dimensions, material and
surface finish.

Les piéces normalisées peuvent étre obtenues dans le

commerce d’'aprés leurs dimensions, le matériau et I'état
de surface.

Las piezas estandar se compraran en comercios del ramo
segun las dimensiones, material y superficie especificados.
Le parti standard sono reperibili sul mercato secondo le
dimensioni, il materiale e la finitura della superficie.

Normeradedetaljer kan erhallas i 6ppna handeln, och skall
specificeras betraffande storlek, material och ytbehandling.

Normované dily Ize podle rozmérl, materialu a povrchu
zakoupit volné v obchodech.

CTaHfapTHble AeTanu MOXKHO MOKYNWUTb B MaraduHax
CcoImacHo pasmepam, Matepuarty 1 NoBepxHOCTU.

438 578
591 593 DIN 128

521 532

3.02 DIN 471 @
6.02 DIN 472 @
4.04 DIN 580 @
Fig. 2c

1.49 DIN 912 S b4
1.66 SO 4762 SV
4.11 " >
6.30
6.25
1.50 DIN 931 DIN 933
4.39 ISO 4014 ISO 4017
5.79 & 14
5.90
5.92 <
5.98
5.31

DIN 7985

1SO 7048

4.40 DIN 125
D

3.38 DIN 6885 %
553 DIN 936 <>
ISO 4035 @’
5.66 EN 50262
5.67
DIN 625
1.60 Lagertyp: >

6.10 Type of bearing:
Type de roulement:
Tipo de cojinete:
Tipo di cuscinetto:
Lagertyp:
Typ loZiska:
Tvn noAwMnHuKa:
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AnschlieBbare Querschnitt je nach KlemmengréBe (ggf. reduziert durch GréBe der Leitungseinfiihrungen)
Conductor cross-sections connectable to the various terminals (may be reduced by size of cable entries)
Sections raccordables suivant la taille de la borne (réduction éventuelle par la taille des entrées de cables)
Seccion conectable segun tamano del borne (en caso dado, mas pequefia debido al tamafio de las entradas de linea)

Diamentri dei collegamenti a sec. delle misure dei morsetti (eventualmente sono ridotte le dimensioni delle aperture per i conduttori)
Anslutningsbara ledarareor for olika klimstorlekar (ev. reducerat med hansyn till genomféringens storlek)
Pripojovaci prufez podle velikosti svorek (v daném pfipadé omezeny velikosti prichodek vedeni).
CoeanHUTENbHOE CeYeHMe COMMacHoO pa3mepy 3aXXUMOB (B JAHHOM Cllyyae orpaHM4eHHoe pa3MepoB NMPOXOAHbIX U3OMNSTOPOB FIMHUN).

... 25 mm?

... 25 mm?

DIN 46 234

Bei AnschluB mit DIN- Kabel-
schuh ist dieser nach unten ab-
zuwinkeln!

If connections are made with DIN
cable lugs, band the cable lugs
downwards.

Lorsque le raccordement est réa-
lisé par cosses DIN, cellesci doi-
vent étre pliéss vors le bas.
Si la conexion se efectua con ter-
minales para cables DIN, habra
que doblarlos hacia abajo.

Nel collegamento con capocorda
conforme alle norme DIN, questo
va piegato verso il basso.

Vid anslutning med kabelsko enl.
DIN skall denna bockas nedat.
Pripojeni pomoci kabelového oka

DIN je tfeba je ohnout smérem
dolu.

MpucoeanHeHne ¢ nMomoLibio
kabenbHoro HakoHeuHnka DIN
Haao 06OorHyTb BHUS.

Fig. 3.1

... 10 mm?

Anschluf3 eines einzelnen Leiters
mit Klemmbligel.

Connecting a single conductor
with a terminal clip.

Raccordement d’un seul conduc-
teur a une Borne a étrier.

Conexién de un solo conductor
con un estribo.

Allacciamento di ogni singolo con-
duttore con morsetto di serraggio.

Anslutning av en enkelledare med
klambygel.

Pfipojeni jednotlivého vodice
U-tfmenem.

MpucoeavHeHne oTAenbHOro
npoeoAa xomytom B chopme U.

... 25 mm?

AnschluB3 von zwei etwa gleich
dicken Leitern mit Klemmbugel.

Connecting two conductors of al-
most equal thidcness with a ter-
minal clip.

Deux conducteurs de diameétre a
peu pré équivalents, raccordés a
une borne a étrier.

Conexion de dos conductores de
diametro aproximadamente igual,
con un estribo.

Allacciamento di due conduttori di
stesso o pressocche indentico spes-
sore con morsetto di serraggio.
Anslutning av tva ungefér lika
tjocka ledare med klambygel.
Pripojeni dvou vodic¢u stejného
prufezu s U-tfrmenem.

Mpu1coeanHeHe AByX NPOBOAOB
OAMHAKOBOTO CEYEHIS C XOMYTOM
B chopme U.

Bei Anschlu3 mit DIN- Kabel-
schuh unter &uBerem Erdungs-
winkel.

If connectionsare made with DIN
cable lugs, under the outer earth-
ing engle.

Lorsque le raccordement est réa-
lisé par cosses DIN, a une équer-
re extérieure de mise a la terre.

Si la conexion se efectua con ter-
minales para cables DIN, bajo el
angular exterior de puesta a tierra.
Nel collegamento con capocorda
conforme alle norme DIN, sotto
angolare di messa a terra esterno.
Vid anslutning med kabelsko enl.
DIN under extern jordningsvinkel.
Pfipojeni kabelovym okem DIN
pod vnéj$im uzemriovacim tfme-
nem.

MpucoeanHenne kabenbHbIM

HakoHe4dHukoM DIN nog BHeLHUM
3a3eMNSOLLMM XOMYTOM.

Fig. 3.2

Bei AnschulB3 mit DIN- Kabel-
schuh.

If connections are made with DIN
cable lugs.

Lorsque le raccordement est réa-
lisé par cosses DIN.

Si la conexion se efectua con ter-
minales para cables DIN.

Nel collegamento con capocorda
conforme alle norme DIN.

Vid anslutning med kabelsko enl.
DIN.

Pfipojeni kabelovym okem DIN.

MpucoeanHenne kabenbHbiM
HakoHeuHukom DIN.

Anziehdrehmomente fiir Schraubenverbindungen der elektrischen Anschliisse - Klemmenbrettanschliisse (auBer Klemmenleisten)
Tightening torques for screwed electrical connections - terminal board connections (except for terminal strips)

Couples de serrages des bornes de la plaque a bornes (ne concerne pas las borniers)
Pares de apriete para uniones atornilladas de las conexiones eléctricas en la placa de bornes (exceptuando las regletas de bornes).
Coppie di serraggio per le viti di attacco di collegamenti elettrici / dei portamorsetti (escluse morsettiere)
f\tdragningsmoment for de elektriska anslutningarnas skruvférband (utom pa kontaktplintar)

Utahovaci momenty pro Sroubové spoje elektrickych pripojeni - pfipojeni na svorkovych deskach (mimo svorkovnicové listy).
3aTsXHble MOMEHTbI And BUHTOBbIX coe,qMHeHMﬁ ANeKTPU4eCcKux ancoeﬂMHeHMﬁ — npucoegnHeHne Ha 3aXXUMHbIX nrnaTax (Kpome

32KUMHOW MAaHKK).

Gewinde- o / Thread- o / @ du filetage

o de la rosca / Diametro del filetto M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 M16
Géangdimeter / Zavit o / ilnameTp pe3b6bl

Anziehdrehmoment min

Tightening torque

Couple de serrage MUH 038 1.8 a7 55 ° 14 27
Par de apriete N m

Coppia di serraggio

Atdragningsmoment max 1.2 25 4 8 13 20 40
Utahovaci moment Makc ’ ’

3aTAKHON MOMEHT

Fig. 4

Die obigen Anziehdrehmomente gelten soweit keine anderen Werte angegeben sind!
The above values of tightening torque are applicable unless alternative values are given elsewhere.

Les couples de serrage indiqués ci-dessus sont valables pour autant qu'aucune valeur spécifique ne soit donnée.

Estos pares de apriete rigen mientras no se indiquen otros.
Le coppie di serraggio indicate qui di sopra sono valide se non sono indicati altri valori.
Ovanstaende atdragningsmoment géller om ej andra vérden angivits!
Vyse uvedené utahovaci momenty plati, pokud nejsou uvedeny jiné hodnoty.

BbilenpuBeeHHble MOMEHTbI AENCTBYIOT B Cly4ae, YTo He MpUBEAEHb! APYrue 3HauYeHUs!.
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Lagerwechsel / Changing bearings / Remplacement des roulements / Cambio de cojinetes
Sostituzione del cuscinetto / Lagerbyte / Vyména lozZiska / 3ameHa noglmnHmka

Zwischenscheibe (Schutz der Zentrierung im Wellenende)
Spacer washer (to protect centring bore in shaft end)
Rondelle (protection du centrage en bout d’arbre)
Disco intermedio (protege el centrado en el extremo del eje)
Spessore (protezione delle centratura null’estremita d’albero)
Distansbricka (skydd av centreringen | axeltappen)

Fig 6 Vlozena podlozka (ochrana strediciho dulku na konci hfidele)

" MpomexyTodHas noaknagHas waviba (3almra LeHTPOBOro OTBEPCTUS B KOHLE Bana)

Auf- und Abziehen von Abtriebselementen / Pressing on and pulling off drive elements / Emmanchement et extraction d’organes
de transmission / Calado y extraccion de elementos de accionamiento / Calettamento ed estrazione degli elementi di azionamento
/ Pa- och avdragning av drivdon / Nasazovani a stahovani pienosovych élent / YcTaHOBKa U cTArMBaHue 3rieMeHTOB nepeaayn

Zwischenscheibe (Schutz der Zentrierung im Wellenende)

Spacer washer (to protect centring bore in shaft end)

Rondelle (protection du centrage en bout d’arbre)

Disco intermedio (protege el centrado en el extremo del eje)
—Spessore (protezione della centratura null’estremita d’albero)
Distansbricka (skydd av centreringen | axeltappen)
VloZena podlozka (ochrana stfediciho dilku na konci hfidele)
MpomesxyToyHas noaknaaHas Wwariba (3almTa LEHTPOBOrO OTBEPCTS B KOHLE Bana)

Zum Aufziehen von Abtriebselementen (Kupplung, Zahnrad, Riemenscheibe usw. ), Gewinde im Wellenende benutzen und - sofern maéglich -Abtriebselemente nach Bedarf erwarmen.
Zum Abziehen geeignete Vorrichtung verwenden. Es dirfen beim Auf- und Abziehen keine Schlége (z.B. mit Hammer oder &hnlichem) oder gréBere als die laut Katalog zuléssigen radialen
oder axialen Krafte (iber das Wellenende auf die Motorlager iibertragen werden.

Use the tapped hole provided in the end of the shaft for fitting drive components such as couplings, gearwheels, belt pulleys, etc. and, if possible, heat the components as necessary. Use
a suitable puller tool for removing the components. Do not strike the components, e.g. with a hammer or similar tool, when fitting or removing them and do not exert more than the maximum
value of radial or axial force - according to the catalog - transmitted to the motor bearings through the shaft extension.

Pour monter les organes de transmission (accouplements, roues dentées, poulies a courroie, etc.), utiliser le taraudage du bout d’arbre. Au besoin et lorsque cela est possible, chauffer les
organes de transmission. Pour le démontage, utiliser un dispositif approprié. Aucun coup (par ex. marteau) supérieur aux efforts axiaux et radiaux admissibles mentionnés au catalogue
ne doit étre transmis par I'arbre aux roulements en cours de montage ou de démontage.

Para calar los elementos de accionamiento (acoplamientos, rueda dentada, polea, etc.) utilizar la rosca en el extremo del eje y - siempre que sea posible - calentar convenientemente
dichos elementos. Utilizar el dispositivo adecuado para la extraccion. Durante las operaciones de calado o extraccion no golpear (p. ej. con martillo o similar) ni ejercer sobre los cojinetes
del motor a través del extremo del eje fuerzas axiales o radiales superiores a las admisibles segun catalogo.

Per calettare gli elementi di azionamento (giunti, ruote dentate, pulegge, ecc.), utilizzare il foro filettato nell’estremita d’albero e, se possibile, riscaldare gli elementi di azionamento. Per
I'estrazione vanno adoperati attrezzi adatti. Sono da evitare colpi o martellate, e forze radiali o assiali trasmesse dall’estremita d’albero ai cuscinetti che siano maggiori di quelle consentite
sec. il catalogo.

Anvand axeltappens ganga vid padragning av drivdon (koppling, kugghjul, remskiva etc) och varm om mgjligt upp drivdonen om sa behdvs. Anvand lampliga verktyg for avdragningen.
Nagra slag (t.ex. med hammare e.dyl.) far aldrig forekomma vid pa- och avdragning, och radiella och axiella krafter som &r storre &n de som anges i katalogen far inte 6verféras till
motorlagren via axeltappen.

Pro nasazovani pfenosovych ¢lenu (spojka, ozubené kolo, femenice atd.) pouzivat zavit na konci hfidele a - pokud je to mozné - pfenosové ¢leny podle potieby nahfat. Pro stahovani
pouZzivat vhodny pfipravek. Pfi nasazovani a stahovani se nesmi pouzivat Zadné udery (napf. kladivem apod.) nebo vétsi radialni nebo axialni sily, nez jsou pfipustné podle katalogu, které
se prenaseji pres konec hfidele na loZiska motoru.

[lns ycTaHOBKM 9NeMeHTOB nepeaayun (Mydra, LUECTEPHS!, PEMEHHBIN LKUB UTA.) NPUMEHSTL pe3bby B HOCKE Bara U — eCii BO3MOXHO — NOAOrPeTh ANeMeHThI Nepeadn no notpeGHoCTy.
[ns cTArMBaHua npuMeHsTb yao6Hoe npucnocotnenue. Mpy yctaHoBKe M CTAMBaHUK 3anpeLiaeTcs NpUMeHsThb yaapsb! (Hanpumep MOMOTOM UTM.) UMW paananbHbIe U OCeBble YCUnust
npeBbILIaKoLLVie 3Ha4eHNst AonyckaeMble COMacHO Kartarnory, KoTopble nepeaatoTcsi Yepes HOCOK Barna B MOALIMMHUKN ABUraTens.

Fig. 7

Auswuchtung mit halber PaBfeder / Balancing with half featherkey
Equilibrage avec demi-clavette / Equilibrado con media chaveta Nabenlange | / Hub length | / Longueur du moyeu | / Longitud del cubo |
Equilibratura con mezza chiavetta / Balansering med halv kil Lunghezza mozzo | / Naviéngd | / Délka naboje | / finuka crynuue: |

Vyvazeni s polovinou pera / BanaHcUpoBKa C NONMOBMHOMN LUMNOHKU

Herausragender Teil der PaBfeder T,
Protruding section of featherkey T,
Partie saillante T, de la clavette

Parte saliente de la chaveta T,

Parte sporgente della chiavetta T
Nedslipning av den del av kilen T,
Pfecnivajici ¢ast zalicovaného pera T,
BeicTynatowjas yacTe npurHadHomn T,

Fig. 8
g Lange des Wellenendes |,, / Length of shaft I,/ Longueur du bout d’arbre |, / Longitud del extremo del eje |,
Lunghezza |,, dell'estremita d’albero / Axeltappens l&ngd I, / Délka konce hfidele |, / Anuna Hocka Bana |,

Ausgabe / Edition N14-0202 Bestell-Nr. / Order No. 35037000000057
© Siemens AG 2000 All Rights Reserved DEUTSCH/ENGLISH/FRANCAIS/ESPANNOL/ITALIANO/SVENSKA/CESKY/MO PYCCKM
Siemens AG .33-



ANHANG / APPENDIX / APPENDICE / ANEXO / APPENDICE / BILAGA / DODATEK / AONONHEHUE

DEUTSCH

Ersatzteile, vom Werk lieferbar
(s. Bestellbeispiel)

1.00 Lagerung AS
.40 Lagerschild
.43 Wellendichtring
.58 Federscheibe
.60 Walzlager
.61 VerschluBstopfen
.65 Lagerdeckel
.67 Ausserer Lagerdeckel
.68 Schleuderscheibe
.69 Druckfeder

3.00 Laufer, komplett

4.00 Stander, komplett
.07 Gehéausefu3 (BG180 - rechts, links)
.18 Leistungsschild
.35 Scheibe
.40 Scheibe
.41 Erdungslasche

5.00 Klemmenkasten, komplett

.03 Dichtung

(BG200 Schnurdichtung)
.10 Klemmenbrett, komplett
.33 Unverdrehbare Unterlage
.34 Klemmbugel
.35 Gummistopfen
.44 Klemmenkasten-Oberteil
.51 Mutter
.52 Schaltbugel
.70 Klemmbugel
.71 Ausserer Lagerdeckel
.72 Schleuderscheibe
.83 Dichtung
.84 Klemmenkasten-Deckel
.89 Schraube
.94 Schraube
.95 Klemme
.96 Tragschiene
.97 Strebe komplett
.99 Kontaktblech

6.00 Lagerung BS

.10 Walzlager

.20 Lagerschild
.23 Wellendichtring
.24 Lagerdeckel
.65 Schmiernippel
.66 Gummibuchse
.67 Schmierrohr

7.00 Beliiftung, komplett
.04 Lufter
.40 Lufterhaube
.41 Winkel
.49 Schraube

Auf- und Abziehvorrichtungen fiir Wélzlager,

ENGLISH

Spare parts, available from the works
(see specimen orders)

1.00 Bearing assembly, drive end
.40 Endshield
.43 Shaft sealing ring
.58 Resilient preloading disc
.60 Rolling-contact bearing
.61 Plug
.65 Cover of bearing
.67 Outer bearing cap
.68 Grease slinger
.69 Compression springs

3.00 Rotor, complete

4.00 Stator, complete
.07 Body footing (BG 180 - left, right)
.18 Rating plate
.35 Disc
.40 Disc
.41 Earthing terminal

5.00 Terminal box, complete

.03 Gasket (frame sizes 200: cord-type
gasket)

.10 Terminal board, complete

.33 Not-twist shim

.34 Terminal clip

.35 Rubber plug

.44 Upper part of terminal box

.51 Nut

.52 Stirrup

.70 Terminal clip

.71 Outer bearing cap

.72 Grease slinger

.83 Gasket

.84 Cover for terminal box

.89 Screw

.94 Screw

.95 Clip

.96 Supporting bar

.97 Brace complete

.99 Contact washer

6.00 Bearing assembly, non-drive end
.10 Rolling-contact bearing
.20 Endshield
.23 Shaft sealing ring
.24 Cover of bearing
.65 Nipple
.66 Rubber bush
.67 Lubrication pipe

7.00 Ventilation accesories, complete
.04 Fan

.40 Fan cowl!

.41 Angle

.49 Screw

Mounting and extracting devices for rolling-

FRANCAIS

Piéces de rechange, livrables par I'usine
(voir exemple de oommande)

1.00 Palier c6té entrainement
.40 Flasque-palier
.43 Bague d’étanchéité
.58 Rondelle élastique
.60 Roulement
.61 Bauchons
.65 Couvercle de palier
.67 Couvercle extérieur de palier
.68 Disque de projection
.69 Ressort de compressoéon

3.00 Rotor, complet

4.00 Stator, complet
.07 Pied du corps (BG 180 —gauche, droit)
.18 Plaque signalétique
.35 Disque
.40 Disque
.41 Borne de mise a la terre

5.00 Boite a bornes, compléte
.03 Joint (torique sur HA 200)
.10 Plaque a bornes, complete
.33 Plaquette arrétée en rotation
.34 Etrier de serrage
.35 Passe-cable en caoutchone
.44 Partie supérieure de la boite a bornes
.51 Ecrou
.52 Barrett droite
.70 Etrier de serrage
.71 Couvercle extérieur de palier
.72 Disque de projection
.83 Joint
.84 Couvercle de la boite & bornes
.89 Vis
.94 Vis
.95 Bornier pour circuit auxiliaire
.96 Lardon porteur
.97 Etai complet
.99 Téle de contact

6.00 Palier coté opposé a I’entrainement
.10 Roulement
.20 Flasque-palier
.23 Bague d'étanchéité
.24 Couvercle de palier
.65 Graisseur
.66 Douille en caoutchouc
.67 Tube de graissage

7.00 Ventilation, compléte
.04 Ventilateur
.40 Capot du ventilateur
.41 Equerre
.49 Vis

Les dispositifs d’emmanchement et
d’extraction pour roulements, ventilateurs et

ESPANOL

Piezas de recambio; suministro desde
fabrica (véase ejemplo de pedido).
1.00 Cojinete del LA

.40 Escudo portacojinetes

.43 Retén

.58 Arandela de resorte

.60 Rodamiento

.61 Tapdn

.65 Cubierta del cojinete

.67 Tapa exterior del cojinete

.68 Anillo de engrase

.69 Muelles de presion

3.00 Rotor, completo

4.00 Estator, completo
.07 Pedestal del cuerpo (BG180 —
izquierdo, derecho)
.18 Placa de caracteristicas
.35 Arandela
.40 Disco
.41 Borne de puesta a tierra

5.00 Caja de bornes, completa
.03 Junta (en BG 200 obturacién
trenzada)
.10 Placa de bornes, completa
.33 Suplemento fijo
.34 Estribo
.35 Tapo6n de goma
.44 Parte superior de la caja de bornes
.51 Tuerca
.52 Brida
.70 Estribo
.71 Tapa exterior del cojinete
.72 Anillo de engrase
.83 Junta
.84 Tapa de la caja de bornes
.89 Tornillo
.94 Tornillo
.95 Abrazadera
.96 Liston de soporte
.97 Sostén completo
.99 Plancha de contacto

6.00 Cojinete del LCA
.10 Rodamiento
.20 Escudo portacojinete
.23 Retén
.24 Cubierta del cojinete
.65 Aceitera
.66 Casquillo de goma
.67 Tubo de lubricacién

7.00 Ventilacion, completa
.04 Ventilador

.40 Tapa del ventilador

.41 Angular

.49 Tornillo

Lifter und Abtriebselemente sind nicht liefer-  contact bearings, fans and out elements are  organes de tranasmission ne sont pes livia-  No se suministran los dispositivos para ex-

bar! not available. bles. traer y calar los rodamientos, el ventilador y
los elementos de accionamiento.
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